
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

General Purposes 
Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 10 February 2021 

Time: 
 

4.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of General Purposes Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 

Councillor K Hamilton (Chairman) Andover Harroway 

Councillor K North (Vice-Chairman) Andover Romans 

Councillor N Adams-King Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor M Cooper Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor S Cross North Baddesley 

Councillor A Dowden Valley Park 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor R Meyer Andover Winton 

Councillor P North Bourne Valley 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 10 February 2021



 
 

 
General Purposes Committee 

 
Wednesday 10 February 2021 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020 
 

 

6   Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 

4 - 158 

 To consider the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts for 
approval and the Ernst & Young’s Annual Audit results. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 10 February 2021



 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

 
 
Report of the Head of Finance & Revenues 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. Ernst & Young’s Annual Audit Results Report (Annex 1 to the report): 

a. That the matters raised in the report be considered before 
authorising the financial statements for issue. 

b. That the proposed audit opinion and value for money conclusion be 
noted. 

2. That the letter of representation (Annex 2 to the report) be approved. 

3. That the audited Annual Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
2019/20 (Annex 3 to the report) be approved. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Council is required to prepare an Annual Statement of Accounts and have 
those accounts audited.  This report presents the audited Annual Statement of 
Accounts for approval together with the Annual Audit Results Report of the 
Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young. 

 The Statement of Accounts is presented with an unqualified opinion; this means 
the auditors have found no unadjusted material errors or misstatements in the 
accounts. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council is required to produce and approve an Annual Statement of 
Accounts for each financial year.  

1.2 The accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020 have now been audited by 
Ernst & Young and the Annual Statement of Accounts, together with the 
auditor’s Annual Audit Results Report are presented here for approval. 

2 Ernst & Young’s Annual Audit Results Report 

2.1 As part of the reporting process, Ernst & Young produce an Annual Audit 
Results Report (AARR). This is shown in Annex 1.  

2.2 The AARR details findings in respect of the audit of the accounts and 
investigations into the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 10 February 2021

Page 4

ITEM 6



2.3 An unqualified opinion is expected to be given in respect of both the Annual 
Statement of Accounts and the Council’s value for money arrangements.  This 
means that the auditors have found no material areas of concern as part of 
their audit where suitable adjustments to the accounts have not been made. 

3 2019/20 Statement of Accounts  

3.1 The accounts were prepared in accordance with statutory guidance and 
deadlines. 

3.2 The former Head of Finance approved the draft financial statements for audit 
on 17 July 2020.  Following this, the accounts were submitted to Ernst & 
Young along with relevant working papers in order that the audit could be 
carried out. 

3.3 The usual deadline for publishing audited accounts was moved from the usual 
date of 31 July 2020 to 30 November 2020. This was to make some 
allowance for the impact that coronavirus would have on both the Council and 
auditor resources, additional work that would be required as a result of the 
pandemic and having to carry out the audit without relying on on-site 
attendance for the bulk of the audit work.  

3.4 Despite this extension to the reporting deadline, many Councils were unable 
to sign off their audits before the end of November. EY’s Audit Manager gave 
a verbal update on the progress of the audit to the Audit Panel meeting on 23 
November 2020. 

3.5 Aside from minor presentational changes, there were two main areas where 
changes to the accounts have been made from the version that was approved 
for audit. 

3.6 Impact of coronavirus 

The coronavirus has had a significant impact on the Council’s finances and 
operating processes. Budget update reports have highlighted the expected 
financial impact in 2020/21 and 2021/22 and many staff have moved from 
office-based work to home-working.  

Although the impact was just taking hold at the end of the financial year in 
question, auditors must also take into account material events that take place 
after the balance sheet date and so must give consideration to the effects felt 
in 2020/21.  

Additional audit work was undertaken to focus on the Council as a going 
concern – that is to say whether it has sufficient financial resilience to 
continue delivering its functions after taking into account the impacts of 
coronavirus.  

This resulted in a number of additional and updated disclosures but does not 
affect the bottom line nor does it identify any material risk that the Council will 
continue as a going concern. 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 10 February 2021

Page 5



3.7 Valuation of Investment Properties 

The audit challenged the approach that was used in the preparation of 
investment property valuations in the accounts.  

This is a particularly technical area that is undertaken by RICS qualified 
valuers. The relative lack of comparable, local, market evidence for similar 
assets makes the valuation assessment of some of these assets even harder. 

The approach used in the preparation of the draft accounts was similar to that 
used in previous years. However, following initial audit testing, EY identified 
that the valuation included in the draft accounts was below the level they 
would expect for the number and type of investment assets held. 

An independent review was instigated to assess the most material asset 
values and resulted in a recommendation that the value shown in the draft 
accounts be increased. This led to a significant increase (c£40M) in the value 
shown of investment properties. 

However, as significant as this increase is, it doesn’t affect the level of 
financing that is available to fund Council services or future capital 
investment. Accounting rules prevent the Council from using unrealised gains 
on asset values for any purpose. 

3.8 Before approving the Annual Statement of Accounts, Councillors should 
consider the Council’s Annual Governance Statement shown at the end of the 
Statement of Accounts (Annex 3).  This remains unchanged from the 
statement approved by Council on 2 September 2020. 

4 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

4.1 The Statement of Accounts presented with this report is recommended to be 
approved by the General Purposes Committee as the Council’s audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20. 

4.2 It is expected that Ernst & Young will be issuing an unqualified opinion in 
respect of both the Annual Statement of Accounts and on the Council’s ability 
to deliver value for money. 

4.3 The reason for the recommendation is to comply with a statutory duty to 
approve the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts each year.  

 

 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 10 February 2021

Page 6



 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 3 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Carl Whatley Ext: 8240 

Report to: General Purposes 
Committee 

Date: 10 February 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 10 February 2021

Page 7



Test Valley Borough 
Council
Audit results report 

Year ended 31 March 2020

January 2021

ANNEX 1
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - G

eneral P
urposes C

om
m

ittee - 10 F
ebruary 2021

P
age 8



2

25 January 2021

Dear Members

We are pleased to attach our audit results report for the forthcoming meeting of the General Purposes Committee. This report summarises our 
preliminary audit conclusion in relation to the audit of Test Valley Borough Council for 2019/20. 

We have made significant progress on our audit of Test Valley Borough Council for the year ended 31 March 2020.  However, progress has been 
impacted due to the need to work remotely due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and other matters arising in the conduct of the audit.

Subject to concluding the outstanding matters listed in our report, we confirm that we expect to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 
statements in the form at Section 4. We also have no matters to report on your arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
your use of resources

This report is intended solely for the use of Those Charged with Governance and senior management. It should not be used for any other purpose 
or given to any other party without obtaining our written consent.

We would like to thank your staff for their help during the engagement.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss the contents of this report with you at the General Purposes Committee meeting on 10 February 2021. 

Yours faithfully 

Kevin Suter

Associate Partner

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Encl

ANNEX 1
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - G

eneral P
urposes C

om
m

ittee - 10 F
ebruary 2021

P
age 9



3

Contents

Executive 
Summary01 04Areas of 

Audit Focus02 Audit Report03

Other 
reporting 
issues

06

Audit 
Differences

Appendices10Assessment of 
Control 
Environment

07 Data 
Analytics

08 Independence09

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) have issued a ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’. It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited body and via the 
PSAA website (www.psaa.co.uk). This Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different 
responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas. The ‘Terms of Appointment (updated April 2018)’ issued by PSAA sets 
out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) 
[...]
l receipts, capital 
grants and contributions, and borrowing. In 2019/20, just 8% came from usable capital receipts 
(£632,000). This was after the £6.018M proceeds from the sale of the Columbus Quarter on 
Walworth Business Park which the Council developed in partnership with Kier Property 
Developments Limited. The Council borrowed £1.55M towards the purchase of a number of 
investment properties. The remainder of the capital expenditure was funded from contributions 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 10 February 2021

Page 72



ANNEX 3 

6 

from revenue (£4.11M) and capital grants and contributions (£1.506M). The Council has set 
aside reserves for the future maintenance of its assets; budgeted asset management costs in 
2020/21 and beyond will be funded from these reserves.  

Major capital investment is planned over the next financial year as follows: 
 

2020/21

£'000

Asset Management Projects 3,221 

Affordable Housing Projects 810 

Disabled Facilities & Renovation Grants 950 

Play Areas / Skate Parks 12 

Leisure Contract 1,798 

Sports & Recreation - Ganger Farm & Picket Twenty 601 

Community & Leisure Projects 1,002 

Hampshire Community Bank 125 

Pocket Park, Town Mill Access & Environmental 

Enhancement 559 

Strategic Purchase 447 

Investment Properties 2,185 

Other Capital Projects 573 

TOTAL 12,283 
 

 
 
Financial Position at the Year End 
 
General Fund reserves stood at £2M at 1st April 2019. At the time, this was considered to be 
a prudent minimum level of general reserves.  However, following the UK lockdown on March 
23rd 2020 as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, the Council has faced extreme financial 
pressures in terms of lost income, deferred income and additional expenditure. It was therefore 
recommended to transfer the surplus of £604,000 to the General Fund Reserve in order to 
ensure the Council has the necessary financial resources in place to manage the significant 
impact on its budgets. The G
[...]
he maximum liability (£30,400) would be applicable to the Council. This was shown in 
non-distributed costs in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the 
year ended 31st March 2016.  No indications have been given as to whether future 
levies will be necessary. The Council’s maximum remaining liability is £228,000.  
 

36. Events After the Balance Sheet Date 

There are no material events after the balance sheet date which would have a material 
impact on the accounts for 2019/20. 

37. Going Concern 

The going concern assumption in the Accounting Code of Practice is based on the 
expectation that a local authority’s services will continue to operate for the foreseeable 
future. The Covid-19 pandemic has had a significant impact on the Council’s financial 
position during 2020, but, following emergency funding and financial support given by 
the Government, there is no risk to the Council’s going concern assessment. 

The outbreak of Covid-19 took place during the 2019/20 financial year. However, the 
impact of this only began to be felt in the final few weeks of the financial year. There is 
therefore no material impact on the accounts presented for 2019/20. 

Throughout the 2020/21 financial year, work has been undertaken on a monthly basis 
to assess the impact of spending pressures and reductions in planned income levels 
caused by Covid-19. This has helped to determine the estimated overall impact on the 
Council’s budget for the year.  

Based on the returns submitted to the Minister for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) in December 2020, the Council has a predicted unfunded 
deficit of £1.8M for 2020/21.This could be met in full from the General Fund balances 
of £2.6M without the need to draw on earmarked reserves. 

With regard to future years, the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement was 
announced in December 2020 and provides greater certainty to the assumptions made 
in the Budget Strategy for 2021/22 and the Councils’ going concern assessment for 
that year. There continues to be an expected impact from Covid-19 in 2021/22 and 
latest forecasts estimate this pressure to be £768,000. This is explained in more detail 
in the report to Cabinet on 13th January 2021. 

Irrespective of whether the Council receives any additional funding next year, the 
Council has the ability to draw on four equalisation reserves, and as a last resort, the 
New Homes Bonus Reserve, together totalling £11.2M, providing the financial 
headroom to manage its affairs and resources effectively over the medium term.   

The forecast deficit of £1.8M for 2020/21 is, broadly speaking, made up of lost income 
/ extra costs of £6M offset by £4.2M of government support. In a worst case scenario 
where these costs continue throughout 2021/22 and there is no extra government 
support or efficiencies identified by the Council, there would still be earmarked 
reserves of £3.4M at 31st March 2022. 

A cash flow forecast has been undertaken, using all currently known or expected 
transactions that will take place over the next year to the end of March 2022. In 
summary, this forecast clearly establishes that: 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 10 February 2021

Page 136



ANNEX 3 

70 

 Over the going concern period the Council is predicted to have positive cash 
balances at all times. 

 There is no expectation that external borrowing will be required. 

Following the completion of the review of available reserves and the cash flow forecast 
for the next twelve months, the Council considers that there is no risk to the Council as 
a going concern. 

38. Date Accounts Authorised for Issue 
 

The pre-audited Statement of Accounts was authorised for issue by the Head of 
Finance on 17th July 2020. 
 
The audited Statement of Accounts was approved by the General Purposes 
Committee on 10th February 2021. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test Val
[...]
rposes Committee - 10 February 2021

Page 138



ANNEX 3 

72 

 
 
 

NOTES TO THE COLLECTION FUND 
 
Business Rates 
 
The starting point for the income from Business Ratepayers is the Rateable Value of each 
hereditament multiplied by the (national) Business Rating Multiplier for the year, which was 
50.4p in 2019/20. 
 
Net income is derived following adjustments in respect of: 

 Transitional Relief 

 Mandatory and Discretionary Relief in respect of charities and kindred organisations 

 Small Business Relief 

 Rural Rate Relief 

 Supporting Small Businesses Reliefs 

 Public Houses Reliefs and 

 Bad debts 
 
The total non-domestic rateable value at the 31st March 2020 was £137,218,721.  
 
The Collection Fund balance on the 31st March 2020 in respect of Non Domestic Rates (NDR) 
was a deficit of £2.468M which is included within the Balance Sheet.  Amounts in respect of 
Test Valley Borough Council are contained within the reserves section of the Balance Sheet; 
amounts due to the other major preceptors are shown within creditors.    
   
This deficit will be shared amongst the major preceptors on a fixed apportionment basis 
(Central government 50%, Test Valley Borough Council 40%, Hampshire County Council 9% 
and Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 1%) in 2020/21 and 2021/22.  
 
The payments to the major preceptors in 2019/20 are shown in the following table. 
 

Non Domestic Rates Collection Fund

2018/19

Total Major Preceptors Precept Share of 

2018/19 

Forecast 

Deficit

Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

27,610 Central Government 26,815 (72) 26,743 

4,970 Hampshire County Council 4,827 (13) 4,814 

552 Hampshire Fire Authority 536 (1) 535 

22,090 Test Valley Borough Council 21,452 (58) 21,394 

55,222 Total 53,630 (144) 53,486 

2019/20

 
 
Council Tax 
 
The income from Council Tax is directly linked to the banding of properties based on their 
valuations.  The number of chargeable dwellings in each valuation band was converted to an 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 10 February 2021

Page 139



ANNEX 3 

73 

equivalent number of Band D dwellings, which was used to calculate the Council Tax base of 
48,966 for 2019/20. 
 
The Collection Fund balance on the 31st March 2020 in respect of Council Tax was a surplus 
of £2.043M which is included within the Balance Sheet.  Amounts in respect of Test Valley 
Borough Council are contained within the reserves section of the Balance Sheet; amounts due 
to the other major preceptors are shown within creditors.    
 
This surplus will be shared amongst the major preceptors in proportion to their respective 
precepts (Test Valley’s share is 10.74% for 2019/20 and 10.70% for 2020/21) and will be 
included in the Council Tax calculations for 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
 
The payments to the major preceptors in 2019/20 are shown in the following table. 
 

Council Tax Collection Fund

2018/19

Major Preceptors Precept Share of 

2018/19 

Surplus

Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

58,482 Hampshire County Council 60,565 751 61,316 

3,203 Hampshire Fire Authority 3,315 41 3,356 

8,640 Hampshire Police & Crime Commissioner 9,865 111 9,976 

7,208 Test Valley Borough Council 7,271 112 7,383 

77,533 Total 81,016 1,015 82,031 

2019/20

 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 10 February 2021

Page 140



ANNEX 3 

74 

COUNCIL TAX BASE - ANALYSIS OF PROPERTIES 
 

 

BAND A* A B C D E F G H TOTAL

Full Charge 0 1,309 5,019 10,098 7,804 6,814 4,173 3,156 450 38,823 

10% Discount 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25% Discount 0 1,371 4,145 4,330 2,608 1,503 709 513 44 15,223 

50% Discount 0 103 16 10 14 13 12 19 5 192 

100% Exempt 0 17 64 71 38 22 17 9 0 238 

50% Premium 0 8 8 7 2 1 3 3 1 33 

Net Adjustment for Properties 

Charged at a Lower Band

1 30 42 (3) (4) (36) 6 (22) (14) 0 

Total Number of Properties 1 2,838 9,294 14,513 10,462 8,317 4,920 3,678 486 54,509 

Chargeable Number of Properties 1 2,713 9,205 13,941 10,192 8,142 
[...]
; especially around risk and 
performance. It contributes to and has influence in, the Authority on these 
areas. It is a highly respected service that is engaged with the Organisation 
and which provides on-going support in key areas, as well as effective 
assurance on controls. 
 
Following an external assessment in March 2019 an action plan was compiled 
to address the gaps identified at the time and to ensure the function is fully 
effective both strategically and operationally. The action plan has been 
implemented during 2019/20 and reported to the Audit Panel. The only note to 
the 2019/20 Audit Opinion is in regards to the composition of the audit universe 
and audit plan for 2019/20. Due to the timing of the external PSIAS assessment, 
the audit plan for 2019/20 had already been created based on the existing audit 
universe which, following the assessment has been declared as inadequate. 
Therefore it is not possible to confirm that the Authority produced an audit plan 
which encompassed the key risks facing the council. By way of mitigation to 
this, the key fundamental system audits have been conducted under a new Risk 
based Auditing model providing confidence that the main financial audits of the 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 10 February 2021

Page 154

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/aboutyourcouncil/howarewedoing/corporate-peer-challenge


   

88 

Council have incorporated a robust risk assessment to ensure the scope is 
adequate in determining the risks associated with those activities. 
 
On the basis of Internal Audit work completed in 2019/20, the Deputy Chief 
Internal Auditor of Portsmouth City Council is able to provide Substantial 
assurance in respect of the Council’s risk management, control and 
governance arrangements.  “Substantial Assurance” means that systems 
in place are generally sound, but some weaknesses have been identified 
which may put some of the control objectives at risk.  These weaknesses 
have

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 10 February 2021 

 

260 
 

Minutes of the General Purposes Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 
held in Being virtually via MS Teams 

on 10 February 2021 at 4.00 pm 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor K Hamilton (Chairman) Councillor K North (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor M Cooper 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor P North 

 

Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
 

Councillor D Coole 
 

 

 

366   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Adams-King and S Cross 
 
 

367   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

368   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

369   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

370   Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the General Purposes Committee held on 4 November 
2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -General Purposes Committee - 10 February 2021 

 
 

 
261 

 

371   Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Finance and Revenues which 
presented the audited Annual Statement of Accounts for approval together with the 
Annual Audit Results Report of the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young. Kevin 
Suter, Associate Partner of Ernst & Young, presented the Annual Audit Report and 
answered a number of questions from Members on the audit work undertaken and 
the findings in his report. 
 
Members were advised that the coronavirus has had a significant impact on the 
Council’s finances and operating processes. Budget update reports have highlighted 
the expected financial impact in 2020/21 and 2021/22 and many staff have moved 
from office-based work to home-working. Additional audit work was undertaken to 
focus on the Council as a going concern – that is to say whether it has sufficient 
financial resilience to continue delivering its functions after taking into account the 
impacts of coronavirus. This resulted in a number of additional and updated 
disclosures but does not affect the bottom line nor does it identify any material risk 
that the Council will continue as a going concern 
 
In respect of valuation of investment properties the audit challenged the approach 
that was used in the preparation of investment property valuations in the accounts. 
The approach used in the preparation of the draft accounts was similar to that used 
in previous years. However, following initial audit testing, EY identified that the 
valuation included in the draft accounts was below the level they would expect for 
the number and type of investment assets held. 
 
An independent review was instigated to assess the most material asset values and 
resulted in a recommendation that the value shown in the draft accounts be 
increased. This led to a significant increase (c£40M) in the value shown of 
investment properties. However, as significant as this increase is, it doesn’t affect the 
level of financing that is available to fund Council services or future capital 
investment. Accounting rules prevent the Council from using unrealised gains on 
asset values for any purpose. 
 
The Statement of Accounts  was presented with an unqualified opinion; this means 
the auditors found no unadjusted material errors or misstatements in the accounts. 
 
The reason for the recommendation is to comply with a statutory duty to approve the 
Council’s audited Statement of Accounts each year.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. Ernst & Young’s Annual Audit Results Report (Annex 1 to the report): 

a. That the matters raised in the report be considered before 
authorising the financial statements for issue. 

b. That the proposed audit opinion and value for money conclusion be 
noted. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -General Purposes Committee - 10 February 2021 

 
 

 
262 

 

2. That the letter of representation (Annex 2 to the report) be approved. 
 

3. That the audited Annual Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
2019/20 (Annex 3 to the report) be approved. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 4.50 pm) 
 


